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Please distribute this alert to any users within your agency who are responsible for FTE attendance entry.
This FTE Time Alert includes the following information:

  

· Time and one-quarter for hours worked on the third and subsequent consecutive weekends (DPW full time evaluation facilities)
In February 2010, the full-time evaluation configuration involving Common Rule 44 (time and one-quarter for 9th day or 3rd weekend) for paying time and one-quarter to employees that work three or more consecutive weekends was turned off for all full-time evaluation facilities.  DPW full-time evaluation facilities were required to manually process payments for employees, where applicable.  
Effective February 12, 2011, configuration to pay time and one-quarter for hours worked on the third and subsequent consecutive weekend will be turned back on for DPW full-time evaluation facilities only.  SAP will begin counting consecutive weekends for employees engaged in seven-day operations who are scheduled to work and do work weekends.

In addition, there are new codes to account for alternate weekend definition language contained in a DPW side letter agreement.  The two new codes (3 and 4) are available from the “FTE OT Ind” field on Infotype 9105 “Detail Position Attribute.”  This field will trigger SAP to use the alternate weekend definition, when applicable.  
Below is a screen shot of the drop down for the “FTE OT Ind.”
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A position that follows the 8/80 overtime rules and is covered by the alternate weekend definition should have an “FTE OT Ind” of “4.”  All other positions covered by the alternate weekend definition will have a “FTE OT Ind” of “3.”  IES will set the “FTE OT Ind” between February 7 and February 10 for positions that observe the alternate weekend definition.  Where applicable, the system will start paying time and one quarter from February 25, 2011 for the alternate weekend definition.

The “FTE OT Ind” for positions that follow the standard weekend definition will be blank (FLSA and BU is used to determine attendance eligibility and calculation) or have a code of “1” (used if FLSA and BU don’t meet the “over 40” criteria) or “2” (8/80 OT rules are applied).  Where applicable, the system will start paying time and one quarter from February 26, 2011 for the standard weekend definition.

Reminder:  agencies supported by the HR Service Center must submit an E-PAR for changes to the “FTE OT Ind” and indicate the appropriate “FTE OT Ind” code.
Questions? 
Please direct any questions regarding this alert to one of the following individuals:

· Betty McCloskey (bmccloskey@state.pa.us)

· Susan Doyle (sdoyle@state.pa.us)

· Scott Coleman (sccoleman@state.pa.us)

· Laurie Cohrac (lcohrac@state.pa.us) 
· Jose Munoz (jomunoz@state.pa.us)
Alternate weekend: An employee will be considered to have worked a weekend if at least one-half of a shift is scheduled and worked in the period from 6 a.m. Friday to 6 a.m. Sunday. Scheduled days off which are worked or not worked shall be considered days off in the computation of the more than two consecutive weekends.











Standard weekend: An employee will be considered to have worked a weekend if at least one-half of a shift is scheduled and worked in the period from 6 a.m. Saturday to 6 a.m. Monday.  Scheduled days off which are worked or not worked shall be considered days off in the computation of the more than two consecutive weekends.
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